County Council 3 March 2022

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE COUNTY COUNCIL HELD AT BY TEAMS ON
THURSDAY, 3 MARCH 2022

PRESENT
County Councillor R G Thomas (Chair)

County Councillors MC Alexander, B Baynham, J Berriman, G Breeze, J Charlton,

L V Corfield, KW Curry, A W Davies, B Davies, D E Davies, P Davies, S C Davies,

M J Dorrance, D O Evans, L Fitzpatrick, L George, J Gibson-Watt, M R Harris,

S M Hayes, H Hulme, A Jenner, E A Jones, D R Jones, E Jones, G Jones, J R Jones,
E M Jones, M J Jones, D Jones-Poston, F H Jump, K Laurie-Parry, H Lewis, K Lewis,
P E Lewis, MC Mackenzie, | McIntosh, S McNicholas, DW Meredith, C Mills,

G Morgan, JG Morris, R Powell, WD Powell, D R Price, P C Pritchard, G Pugh,

J Pugh, G W Ratcliffe, L Rijnenberg, L Roberts, P Roberts, K M Roberts-Jones,

E Roderick, D Rowlands, K S Silk, D Selby, L Skilton, D A Thomas, E Vaughan,

M Weale, J Wilkinson, A Williams, D H Williams, J Williams, J M Williams and

R Williams

| 1. | APOLOGIES

Apologies for absence were received from County Councillors M Barnes,
T J Van-Rees and S L Williams.

| 2. | MINUTES

The Chair was authorised to sign the minutes of the last meeting held on 9t
December 2021 as a correct record.

| 3. | DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

County Councillors R Powell, D Price, L Corfield, Stephen Hayes, G Jones, A
Davies, J Wilkinson, MJ Jones, A Jones, W Powell, E Roderick, P Lewis, R
Harris, D Thomas, D Evans, K Curry, R Williams, K Silk, E Vaughan, E Jones, K
Laurie-Parry, D Davies, G Pugh, J Morris, K Lewis, J Berriman, D Jones-Poston,
D Rowlands, J Jones, B Davies, G Thomas and L George declared personal and
prejudicial interests in item 15 Notice of Motion on Responsible Afforestation.

County Councillor A Jenner declared an interest in item 16 Notice of Motion on
Fuel Poverty.

County Councillors A Jenner, C Mills, D Price, G Ratcliffe, | MclIntosh, S Davies,
J Jones, G Pugh, P Davies, A Jones, K Roberts-Jones, R Harris and J Pugh
declared interests in item 17 Notice of Motion on the Armed Forces Act.

County Councillors B Baynham and D Price declared interests in item 18 Notice
of Motion on school transformation.

| 4. | CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS
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The Chair advised that he would circulate details of his engagements by email.
He noted that this would be his last meeting in the Chair.

| LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Leader thanked the Highways staff who had responded to storms Eunice
and Franklin and worked through the night to protect properties and clear roads.
She also thanked everyone involved in securing the Mid Wales Growth Deal
which would bring £110 million investment into the region. She advised that the
Mid Wales Corporate Joint Committee had been established. She reported that
the Leaders of Welsh local authorities had been briefed by Welsh Government
the previous day on the situation in Ukraine and what could be done to help.
Welsh Government had asked that local groups be discouraged from collecting
physical goods in favour of cash donations. Local authorities had been asked to
set up a dedicated webpage for cash donations. Leaders had also been asked to
make arrangements to receive Ukrainian refugees and preparatory work was
underway. The Welsh local authority pension funds were liaising on disinvesting
from Russian companies. She would be writing to the UK and Welsh
Governments expressing the Council’s concern at the unprovoked aggression
and expressing solidarity with the people of Ukraine.

| CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S BRIEFING

The Chief Executive advised that she had been appointed the Chief Executive of
the Mid Wales Corporate Joint Committee for its first year. This position would
rotate annually between the Chief Executives of Ceredigion and Powys. Stephen
Johnson had been appointed Chief Financial Officer and Clive Pinney Monitoring
Officer. None of the posts were renumerated. She provided an update on the
Covid pandemic noting that the number of cases were currently receding after
reaching a high in mid January. Fortunately, for the majority the symptoms had
been mild with few requiring hospital treatment. The pandemic continued to
impact on services with increased demand in Adult Social Care and Children’s
Services. In Children’s Services in particular the ability to respond was affected
by sickness levels amongst staff and vacancies. The Director of Social Services
had requested support from other services and partner organisations and a
number of actions had been taken to stabilise the service. She advised that
following the death of Aled Roberts, the Welsh Language Commissioner, on 13
February she had sent condolences to the Deputy Commissioner on behalf the
Council. She advised that the Chair, Leader and she would arrange for a briefing
to be held later in the month for Members and behalf of the Council’s staff she
wished all Members well for the future.

| COUNCIL TAX RESOLUTION FOR 2022/23

The budget for 2022/23 was agreed by Council earlier on 3 March 2022 and an
increase of 3.39% in Council Tax for the financial year 2022-23 had been
approved as part of the budget.

At a meeting of the Cabinet on the 23 November 2021, the Council calculated
the following Tax Base amounts for the year 2022/23 in accordance with
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Regulations made under Section 33 (5) of the Local Government Finance Act,
1992.

(a) Being the amount calculated by the Council, in accordance with the
Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) (Wales)
Regulations 1995, as amended, as its Council Tax Base for the
year 2022/2023.

(b) Part of the Council's area community of:

Community of:

Community 2022-23
Abbeycwmhir 127.81
Aberedw 141.00
Aberhafesp 228.65
Abermule with Llandyssil 742.58
Banwy 330.48
Bausley with Criggion 368.65
Beguildy 377.64
Berriew 754.78
Betws Cedewain 232.44
Brecon 3544.43
Bronllys 445.19
Builth Wells 1090.75
Cadfarch 456.08
Caersws 715.00
Carno 351.36
Carreghofa 318.17
Castle Caereinion 309.79
Churchstoke 886.49
Cilmery 238.23
Clyro 431.50
Cray 128.50
Crickhowell 1130.11
Cwmdu and District 566.21
Disserth & Trecoed 552.91
Duhonw 152.80
Dwyrhiw 284.20
Erwood 246.13
Felinfach 384.43
Forden 824.33
Gladestry 226.75
Glantwymyn 649.15
Glasbury 573.99
Glascwm 270.41
Glyn Tarrell 305.08




Guilsfield 866.40
Gwernyfed 484.76
Hay-on-Wye 913.67
Honddu Isaf 229.25
Kerry 1011.20
Knighton 1323.68
Llanafanfawr 237.44
Llanbadarn Fawr 348.76
Llanbadarn Fynydd 142.99
Llanbister 188.77
Llanbrynmair 492.56
Llanddew 123.41
Llanddewi Ystradenny 146.70
Llandinam 450.08
Llandrindod Wells 2469.68
Llandrinio & Arddleen 772.56
Llandysilio 556.11
Llanelwedd 191.17
Llanerfyl 216.54
LLanfair Caereinion 803.23
Llanfechain 275.91
Llanfihangel 278.91
Llanfihangel Rhydithon 124.92
Llanfrynach 326.97
Llanfyllin 722.90
Llangammarch 273.92
Llangattock 580.90
Llangedwyn 201.76
Llangorse 567.91
Llangunllo 202.46
Llangurig 391.82
Llangynidr 600.59
Llangyniew 303.48
Llangynog 193.37
Llanidloes 1218.94
Llanidloes Without 315.88
Llanigon 285.80
Llanrhaeadr Ym Mochnant 596.38
Llansantffraid 738.09
Llansilin 360.06
Llanwddyn 128.01
Llanwrthwl 107.02
Llanwrtyd Wells 410.02
Llanyre 584.49
Llywel 261.32
Machynlleth 890.08
Maescar 464.41
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Manafon 184.08
Meifod 711.81
Merthyr Cynog 143.70
Mochdre with Penstrowed 261.42
Montgomery 725.29
Nantmel 349.85
New Radnor 235.14
Newtown & Llanllwchaiarn 4381.76
Old Radnor 408.81
Painscastle 294.11
Pen Y Bont Fawr 260.21
Penybont & Llandegley 211.25
Presteigne & Norton 1308.28
Rhayader 919.66
St Harmon 312.98
Talgarth 749.38
Talybont-on-Usk 392.52
Tawe Uchaf 573.21
Trallong 202.36
Trefeglwys 492.16
Treflys 231.24
Tregynon 393.52
Trewern 657.44
Vale of Grwyney 501.18
Welshpool 2740.79
Whitton 217.24
Yscir 260.72
Ystradfelte 252.42
Ystradgynlais 2938.36

63,072.19

being the amounts calculated by the Council in accordance with the
Regulations, as the amounts of its Council Tax Base for the year
2022/2023 for dwellings in those parts of its area to which one or more
special items relate. Appendix One confirmed the 2022/23 precept and
band D charge for each Town and Community Council.

3.0 THE CALCULATION

3.1. THAT the following amounts be now calculated by the Council for the year
2022/2023 in accordance with Sections 32 to 36 of the Local Government
Finance Act, 1992:

a) £ 491,656,053 being the aggregate of the amounts
which the Council estimates for the

items set out in Section 32 (2) (a) to (e)



b) £ 214,503,652

C) £ 306,208,211

d) £210,122,906

e) £1,523.42

f) £4,513,031

g) £1,451,86

h)

BRECKNOCKSHIRE
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of the Act

being the aggregate of the amounts
which the Council estimates for the
items set out in Section 32 (3) (a) to (c)
of the Act

being the amount by which the
aggregate at 2.1(a) above exceeds the
aggregate at 2.1(b) above, calculated
by the Council, in accordance with
Section 32 (4) of the Act, as its budget
requirement for the year

being the aggregate of the sums which the
Council estimates will be payable for the
year into its General Fund in respect of re-
distributed Non Domestic Rates,

Revenue Support Grant, special grant or
additional Grant.

being the amount at 2.1(c) above less
the amount at 2.1(d) above, all divided
by the amount at 1.3(a) above,
calculated by the Council, in accordance
with Section 33(1) of the Act, as the
basic amount of its Council Tax for the
year

being the aggregate amount of all
special items referred to in Section 34
(1) of the Act

being the amount at 2.1(e) above less
the result given by dividing the amount
at 2.1(f) above by the amount at 1.3(a)
above, calculated by the Council, in
accordance with Section 34 (2) of the
Act, as the basic amount of its Council
Tax for the year for dwellings in those
parts of its area to which no special item
relates.



COMMUNITY

Brecon

Bronllys

Builth Wells
Cilmery

Cray
Crickhowell
Duhonw
Erwood
Felinfach

Glyn Tarrell
Gwernyfed
Hay-on-Wye
Honddu Isaf
Llanafan Fawr
Llanddew
Cwmdu and District
Llanfrynach
Llangammarch
Llangattock
Llangorse
Llangynidr
Llanigon
Llanwrthwil
Llanwrtyd Wells
Llywel

Maescar
Merthyr Cynog
Talgarth
Talybont-on-Usk
Tawe Uchaf
Trallong

Treflys

Vale of Grwyney
Yscir
Ystradfellte
Ystradgynlais

MONTGOMERYSHIRE

COUNTY &
COMMUNITY

COUNCIL TAX BAND D

£1,610.42
£1,485.55
£1,549.04
£1,473.20
£1,507.11
£1,500.09
£1,470.18
£1,476.24
£1,483.08
£1,483.00
£1,479.09
£1,524.10
£1,456.72
£1,470.81
£1,492.38
£1,478.35
£1,485.50
£1,494.94
£1,511.93
£1,487.08
£1,493.49
£1,493.85
£1,484.56
£1,499.48
£1,490.13
£1,484.16
£1,486.24
£1,534.60
£1,495.53
£1,495.47
£1,492.70
£1,469.16
£1,471.81
£1,478.86
£1,501.78
£1,555.32
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COMMUNITY

Aberhafesp

Banwy

Bausley with Criggion
Berriew

Betws Cedewain
Cadfarch

Caersws

Carno

Carreghofa

Castle Caereinion
Churchstoke

Dwyrhiw

Forden

Glantwymyn

Guilsfield

Kerry

Llanbrynmair
Llandinam

Llandrinio and Arddleen
Llandysilio

Abermule with Llandyssil
Llanerfyl

LLanfair Caereinion
Llanfechain
Llanfihangel

Llanfyllin

Llangedwyn

Llangurig

Llangyniew

Llangynog

Llanidloes

Llanidloes Without
Llanrhaeadr ym Mochnant
Llansantffraid

Llansilin

Llanwddyn

Machynlleth

Manafon

Meifod

Mochdre with Penstrowed
Montgomery

Newtown & Llanllwchaiarn
Pen Y Bont Fawr
Trefeglwys

Tregynon

Trewern

Welshpool

RADNORSHIRE

County & Community
Council Tax Band D

£1,479.49
£1,469.17
£1,476.86
£1,469.08
£1,481.85
£1,470.94
£1,506.53
£1,511.63
£1,486.17
£1,495.29
£1,484.60
£1,476.77
£1,496.53
£1,469.58
£1,471.18
£1,483.76
£1,478.66
£1,512.67
£1,476.74
£1,482.56
£1,500.34
£1,473.10
£1,506.64
£1,469.98
£1,503.85
£1,501.66
£1,451.86
£1,473.00
£1,484.81
£1,529.43
£1,549.11
£1,483.52
£1,477.01
£1,478.28
£1,467.14
£1,522.17
£1,696.45
£1,474.68
£1,474.87
£1,483.99
£1,560.12
£1,630.40
£1,501.82
£1,462.02
£1,489.98
£1,486.08
£1,670.53
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COUNTY &
COMMUNITY
COMMUNITY COUNCIL TAX BAND D
Abbeycwmhir £1,480.75
Aberedw £1,460.37
Beguildy £1,476.60
Clyro £1,462.70
Disserth & Trecoed £1,465.84
Gladestry £1,467.30
Glasbury £1,472.77
Glascwm £1,468.87
Knighton £1,515.13
Llanbadarn Fawr £1,469.01
Llanbadarn Fynydd £1,482.80
Llanbister £1,488.56
Llanddewi Ystradenny £1,465.49
Llandrindod Wells £1,535.15
Llanelwedd £1,465.98
Llanfihangel Rhydithon £1,489.88
Llangunlio £1,471.62
Llanyre £1,474.70
Nantmel £1,475.49
New Radnor £1,491.47
Old Radnor £1,473.91
Painscastle £1,459.68
Penybont & Llandegley £1,484.78
Presteigne & Norton £1,505.86
Rhayader £1,499.63
St Harmon £1,510.08
Whitton £1,468.36

being the amounts given by adding to the amount at 3.1(g) above the amounts of
the special item or items relating to dwellings in those parts of the Council's area
mentioned above divided in each case by the amount at 2.2 above, calculated by
the Council, in accordance with Section 34 (3) of the Act, as the basic amounts
of its Council Tax for the year for dwellings in those parts of its area to which one
or more special items relate.

(i) Part of the Council's area
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COUNTY &
BRECKNOCKSHIRE COMMUNITY

COUNCIL TAX

BANDS

A B c D E F G H I

Brecon £1,073.61 £1,25255 £1431.48 £1,61042 £1,96829 £2,326.16 £2,684.03 £3,220.84 £3,757.65
Bronllys £990.37 £1,155.43 £1,32049 £1,48555 £1,81567 £2,145.79 £2,47592 £2,971.10 £3,466.28
Builth Wells £1,032.69 £1,204.81 £1,376.92 £1,549.04 £1,89327 £2,237.50 £2,581.73 £3,098.08 £3,614.43
Cilmery £982.13 £1,145.82 £1,309.51 £1,473.20 £1,800.58 £2,127.96 £2,455.33 £2,946.40 £3,437.47
Cray £1,004.74 £1,17220 £1,339.65 £1,507.11 £1,842.02 £2,176.94 £2511.85 £3,014.22 £3,516.59
Crickhowell £1,000.06 £1,166.74 £1,333.41 £1,500.09 £1,833.44 £2,166.80 £2,500.15 £3,000.18 £3,500.21
Duhonw £980.12 £1,143.47 £1,306.83 £1,470.18 £1,796.89 £2,123.59 £2450.30 £2,940.36 £3,430.42
Erwood £984.16  £1,148.19 £1,312.21 £1,476.24 £1,804.29 £2,132.35 £2,460.40 £2,952.48 £3,444.56
Felinfach £988.72 £1,153.51 £1,318.29 £1,483.08 £1,812.65 £2,14223 £2471.80 £2,966.16 £3,460.52
Glyn Tarrell £988.67 £1,153.44 £1,318.22 £1,483.00 £1,812.56 £2,142.11 £2,471.67 £2,966.00 £3,460.33
Gwernyfed £986.06 £1,150.40 £1,314.75 £1,479.09 £1,807.78 £2,136.46 £2,465.15 £2,958.18 £3,451.21
Hay-on-Wye £1,016.07 £1,185.41 £1,354.76 £1,524.10 £1,862.79 £2,201.48 £2,540.17 £3,048.20 £3,556.23
Honddu Isaf £971.15  £1,133.00 £1,204.86 £1,456.72 £1,780.44 £2,104.15 £2,427.87 £2,913.44 £3,399.01
Llanafanfawr £980.54 £1,143.96 £1,307.39 £1,470.81 £1,797.66 £2,12450 £2,451.35 £2,941.62 £3,431.89
Llanddew £994.92 £1,160.74 £1,326.56 £1,492.38 £1,824.02 £2,155.66 £2,487.30 £2,984.76 £3,482.22
Cwmdu and District £985.57 £1,149.83 £1,314.09 £1,478.35 £1,806.87 £2,135.39 £2.463.92 £2,956.70 £3,449.48
Llanfrynach £990.33 £1,155.39 £1,32044 £1,48550 £1,81561 £2,145.72 £2,47583 £2,971.00 £3,466.17
Llangammarch £996.63 £1,162.73 £1,328.84 £1,49494 £1,827.15 £2,159.36 £2,491.57 £2,989.88 £3,488.19
Llangattock £1,007.95 £1,175.95 £1,343.94 £1511.93 £1,847.91 £2,183.90 £2,519.88 £3,023.86 £3,527.84
Llangorse £991.39 £1,156.62 £1,321.85 £1,487.08 £1,817.54 £2,148.00 £2,478.47 £2,974.16 £3,469.85
Llangynidr £99566 £1,161.60 £1,327.55 £1,49349 £1,825.38 £2,157.26 £2,489.15 £2,986.98 £3,484.81
Llanigon £99590 £1,161.88 £1,327.87 £1,493.85 £1,82582 £2,157.78 £2,489.75 £2,987.70 £3,485.65
Llanwrthwl £989.71 £1,154.66 £1,319.61 £1,48456 £1,814.46 £2,144.36 £2,47427 £2,969.12 £3,463.97
Llanwrtyd Wells £999.65 £1,166.26 £1,332.87 £1,499.48 £1,832.70 £2,165.92 £2,499.13 £2,998.96 £3,498.79
Liywel £99342 £1,158.99 £1,324.56 £1,490.13 £1,821.27 £2,152.41 £2.48355 £2,980.26 £3,476.97

Maescar £989.44  £1,15435 £1,319.25 £1,484.16 £1,813.97 £2,143.79 £2,473.60 £2,968.32 £3,463.04



Merthyr Cynog
Talgarth
Talybont-on-Usk
Tawe Uchaf
Trallong

Treflys

Vale of Grwyney
Yscir
Ystradfellte
Ystradgynlais

£990.83
£1,023.07
£997.02
£996.98
£995.13
£979.44
£981.21
£985.91
£1,001.19
£1,036.88

MONTGOMERYSHIRE

COMMUNITY

Aberhafesp
Banwy

Bausley with Criggion
Berriew

Betws Cedewain
Cadfarch
Caersws

Carno
Carreghofa
Castle Caereinion
Churchstoke
Dwyrhiw

A

£986.33
£979.45
£984.57
£979.39
£987.90
£980.63
£1,004.35
£1,007.75
£990.78
£996.86
£989.73
£984.51

£1,155.96
£1,193.58
£1,163.19
£1,163.14
£1,160.99
£1,142.68
£1,144.74
£1,150.22
£1,168.05
£1,209.69

£1,150.71
£1,142.69
£1,148.67
£1,142.62
£1,152.55
£1,144.06
£1,171.75
£1,175.71
£1,155.91
£1,163.00
£1,154.69
£1,148.60

£1,321.10
£1,364.09
£1,329.36
£1,329.31
£1,326.84
£1,305.92
£1,308.28
£1,314.54
£1,334.92
£1,382.51

Cc

£1,315.10
£1,305.93
£1,312.76
£1,305.85
£1,317.20
£1,307.50
£1,339.14
£1,343.67
£1,321.04
£1,329.15
£1,319.64
£1,312.68

£1,486.24
£1,534.60
£1,495.53
£1,495.47
£1,492.70
£1,469.16
£1,471.81
£1,478.86
£1,501.78
£1,555.32

£1,816.52
£1,875.62
£1,827.87
£1,827.80
£1,824.41
£1,795.64
£1,798.88
£1,807.50
£1,835.51
£1,900.95

COUNTY &
COMMUNITY
COUNCIL TAX
BANDS

D

£1,479.49
£1,469.17
£1,476.86
£1,469.08
£1,481.85
£1,470.94
£1,506.53
£1,511.63
£1,486.17
£1,495.29
£1,484.60
£1,476.77

E

£1,808.27
£1,795.65
£1,805.05
£1,795.54
£1,811.15
£1,797.82
£1,841.31
£1,847.55
£1,816.43
£1,827.58
£1,814.51
£1,804.94

F

£2,137.04
£2,122.13
£2,133.24
£2,122.00
£2,140.45
£2,124.69
£2,176.10
£2,183.47
£2,146.69
£2,159.86
£2,144 .42
£2,133.11

£2,146.79
£2,216.64
£2,160.21
£2,160.12
£2,156.12
£2,122.12
£2,125.95
£2,136.13
£2,169.24
£2,246.57

G

£2,465.82
£2,448.62
£2,461.43
£2,448.47
£2,469.75
£2,451.57
£2,510.88
£2,519.38
£2,476.95
£2,492.15
£2,474.33
£2,461.28

£2,477.07
£2,557.67
£2,492.55
£2,492.45
£2,487.83
£2,448.60
£2,453.02
£2,464.77
£2,502.97
£2,592.20

H

£2,958.98
£2,938.34
£2,953.72
£2,938.16
£2,963.70
£2,941.88
£3,013.06
£3,023.26
£2,972.34
£2,990.58
£2,969.20
£2,953.54
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£2,972.48 £3,467.89
£3,069.20 £3,580.73
£2,991.06 £3,489.57
£2,990.94 £3,489.43
£2,985.40 £3,482.97
£2,938.32 £3,428.04
£2,943.62 £3,434.22
£2,957.72 £3,450.67
£3,003.56 £3,504.15
£3,110.64 £3,629.08

£3,452.14
£3,428.06
£3,446.01
£3,427.85
£3,457.65
£3,432.19
£3,515.24
£3,527.14
£3,467.73
£3,489.01
£3,464.07
£3,445.80



Forden

Glantwymyn

Guilsfield

Kerry

Llanbrynmair
Llandinam

Llandrinio and Arddleen
Llandysilio

Abermule with
Llandyssil

Llanerfyl

LLanfair Caereinion
Llanfechain
Llanfihangel

Llanfyllin

Llangedwyn

Llangurig

Llangyniew

Llangynog

Llanidloes

Llanidloes Without
Llanrhaeadr ym
Mochnant
Llansantffraid

Llansilin

Llanwddyn

Machynlleth

Manafon

Meifod

Mochdre with
Penstrowed
Montgomery

Newtown &

Llanllwchaiarn

£997.69
£979.72
£980.79
£989.17
£985.77
£1,008.45
£984.49
£988.37

£1,000.23
£982.07
£1,004.43
£979.99
£1,002.57
£1,001.11
£967.91
£982.00
£989.87
£1,019.62
£1,032.74
£989.01

£984.67
£985.52
£978.09
£1,014.78
£1,130.97
£983.12
£983.25

£989.33
£1,040.08

£1,086.93

£1,163.97
£1,143.01
£1,144.25
£1,154.04
£1,150.07
£1,176.52
£1,148.58
£1,153.10

£1,166.93
£1,145.74
£1,171.83
£1,143.32
£1,169.66
£1,167.96
£1,129.22
£1,145.67
£1,154.85
£1,189.56
£1,204.86
£1,153.85

£1,148.79
£1,149.77
£1,141.11
£1,183.91
£1,319.46
£1,146.97
£1,147.12

£1,154.21
£1,213.43

£1,268.09

£1,330.25
£1,306.29
£1,307.72
£1,318.90
£1,314.36
£1,344.60
£1,312.66
£1,317.83

£1,333.64
£1,309.42
£1,339.24
£1,306.65
£1,336.76
£1,334.81
£1,290.54
£1,309.33
£1,319.83
£1,359.49
£1,376.99
£1,318.68

£1,312.90
£1,314.03
£1,304.12
£1,353.04
£1,507.96
£1,310.83
£1,311.00

£1,319.10
£1,386.77

£1,449.24

£1,496.53
£1,469.58
£1,471.18
£1,483.76
£1,478.66
£1,512.67
£1,476.74
£1,482.56

£1,500.34
£1,473.10
£1,506.64
£1,469.98
£1,503.85
£1,501.66
£1,451.86
£1,473.00
£1,484.81
£1,529.43
£1,549.11
£1,483.52

£1,477.01
£1,478.28
£1,467.14
£1,522.17
£1,696.45
£1,474.68
£1,474.87

£1,483.99
£1,560.12

£1,630.40

£1,829.09
£1,796.15
£1,798.11
£1,813.48
£1,807.25
£1,848.82
£1,804.90
£1,812.02

£1,833.75
£1,800.46
£1,841.45
£1,796.64
£1,838.04
£1,835.36
£1,774.50
£1,800.33
£1,814.77
£1,869.30
£1,893.36
£1,813.19

£1,805.23
£1,806.79
£1,793.17
£1,860.43
£2,073.44
£1,802.39
£1,802.62

£1,813.77
£1,906.81

£1,992.71

£2,161.65
£2,122.73
£2,125.04
£2,143.21
£2,135.84
£2,184.97
£2,133.07
£2,141.48

£2,167.16
£2,127.81
£2,176.26
£2,123.30
£2,172.23
£2,169.06
£2,097.13
£2,127.67
£2,144.73
£2,209.18
£2,237.60
£2,142.86

£2,133.46
£2,135.29
£2,119.20
£2,198.69
£2,450.43
£2,130.09
£2,130.37

£2,143.54
£2,253.51

£2,355.02

£2,494.22
£2,449.30
£2,451.97
£2,472.93
£2,464.43
£2,521.12
£2,461.23
£2,470.93

£2,500.57
£2,455.17
£2,511.07
£2,449.97
£2,506.42
£2,502.77
£2,419.77
£2,455.00
£2,474.68
£2,549.05
£2,581.85
£2,472.53

£2,461.68
£2,463.80
£2,445.23
£2,536.95
£2,827.42
£2,457.80
£2,458.12

£2,473.32
£2,600.20

£2,717.33

£2,993.06
£2,939.16
£2,942.36
£2,967.52
£2,957.32
£3,025.34
£2,953.48
£2,965.12

£3,000.68
£2,946.20
£3,013.28
£2,939.96
£3,007.70
£3,003.32
£2,903.72
£2,946.00
£2,969.62
£3,058.86
£3,098.22
£2,967.04

£2,954.02
£2,956.56
£2,934.28
£3,044.34
£3,392.90
£2,949.36
£2,949.74

£2,967.98
£3,120.24

£3,260.80
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£3,491.90
£3,429.02
£3,432.75
£3,462.11
£3,450.21
£3,529.56
£3,445.73
£3,459.31

£3,500.79
£3,437.23
£3,515.49
£3,429.95
£3,508.98
£3,503.87
£3,387.67
£3,437.00
£3,464.56
£3,568.67
£3,614.59
£3,461.55

£3,446.36
£3,449.32
£3,423.33
£3,551.73
£3,958.38
£3,440.92
£3,441.36

£3,462.64
£3,640.28

£3,804.27



County Council 3 March 2022

Pen Y Bont Fawr £1,001.21 £1,168.08 £1,334.95 £1,501.82 £1,835.56 £2,169.30 £2,503.03 £3,003.64 £3,504.25
Trefeglwys £974.68 £1,137.13 £1,299.57 £1,462.02 £1,786.91 £2,111.81 £2,436.70 £2,924.04 £3,411.38
Tregynon £993.32 £1,158.87 £1,324.43 £1,489.98 £1,821.09 £2,152.19 £2,483.30 £2,979.96 £3,476.62
Trewern £990.72 £1,155.84 £1,320.96 £1,486.08 £1,816.32 £2,146.56 £2,476.80 £2,972.16 £3,467.52
Welshpool £1,113.69 £1,299.30 £1,484.92 £1,670.53 £2,041.76 £2,412.99 £2,784.22 £3,341.06 £3,897.90

RADNORSHIRE

COUNTY & COMMUNITY
COUNCIL TAX BANDS

COMMUNITY
A B C D E F G H |

Abbeycwmhir £987.17 £1,151.69 £1,316.22 £1,480.75 £1,809.81 £2,138.86 £2,467.92 £2,961.50 £3,455.08
Aberedw £973.58 £1,13584 £1,298.11 £1,460.37 £1,784.90 £2,109.42 £2433.95 £2,920.74 £3,407.53
Beguildy £984.40 £1,148.47 £1,31253 £1,476.60 £1,804.73 £2,132.87 £2,461.00 £2,953.20 £3,445.40
Clyro £975.13 £1,137.66 £1,300.18 £1,462.70 £1,787.74 £2112.79 £2,437.83 £2,92540 £3,412.97
Disserth & Trecoed £977.23 £1,140.10 £1,302.97 £1,465.84 £1,791.58 £2,117.32 £2,443.07 £2,931.68 £3,420.29
Gladestry £978.20 £1,141.23 £1,304.27 £1,467.30 £1,793.37 £2,119.43 £2,44550 £2,934.60 £3,423.70
Glasbury £981.85 £1,14549 £1,309.13 £1,472.77 £1,800.05 £2,127.33 £2,454.62 £2,945.54 £3,436.46
Glascwm £979.25 £1,14245 £1,305.66 £1,468.87 £1,795.29 £2,121.70 £2,448.12 £2,937.74 £3,427.36
Knighton £1,010.09 £1,178.43 £1,346.78 £1,515.13 £1,851.83 £2,188.52 £2,525.22 £3,030.26 £3,535.30
Llanbadarn Fawr £979.34 £1,14256 £1,305.79 £1,469.01 £1,795.46 £2,121.90 £2,448.35 £2,938.02 £3,427.69
Llanbadarn Fynydd £088.53 £1,153.29 £1,318.04 £1,482.80 £1,812.31 £2,141.82 £2,471.33 £2,965.60 £3,459.87
Llanbister £992.37 £1,157.77 £1,323.16 £1,488.56 £1,819.35 £2,150.14 £2,480.93 £2,977.12 £3,473.31
Llanddewi

Ystradenny £976.99 £1,139.83 £1,302.66 £1,46549 £1,791.15 £2,116.82 £2,44248 £2930.98 £3,419.48
Llandrindod Wells £1,023.43 £1,194.01 £1,364.58 £1,535.15 £1,876.29 £2,217.44 £2558.58 £3,070.30 £3,582.02
Llanelwedd £977.32 £1,140.21 £1,303.09 £1,465.98 £1,791.75 £2117.53 £2,443.30 £2,931.96 £3,420.62
Llanfihangel

Rhydithon £993.25 £1,158.80 £1,324.34 £1,489.88 £1,820.96 £2,152.05 £2,483.13 £2,979.76 £3,476.39
Llangunlio £981.08 £1,14459 £1,308.11 £1,471.62 £1,798.65 £2,125.67 £2,452.70 £2,943.24 £3,433.78

Llanyre £083.13 £1,146.99 £1,310.84 £1,474.70 £1,802.41 £2,130.12 £2,457.83 £2,949.40 £3,440.97



Nantmel

New Radnor

Old Radnor
Painscastle
Penybont
Llandegley
Presteigne & Norton
Rhayader

St Harmon

Whitton

&

£983.66
£994.31
£982.61
£973.12

£989.85
£1,003.91

£999.75
£1,006.72

£978.91

£1,147.60
£1,160.03
£1,146.37
£1,135.31

£1,154.83
£1,171.22
£1,166.38
£1,174.51
£1,142.06

£1,311.55
£1,325.75
£1,310.14
£1,297.49

£1,319.80
£1,338.54
£1,333.00
£1,342.29
£1,305.21

£1,475.49
£1,491.47
£1,473.91
£1,459.68

£1,484.78
£1,505.86
£1,499.63
£1,510.08
£1,468.36

£1,803.38
£1,822.91
£1,801.45
£1,784.05

£1,814.73
£1,840.50
£1,832.88
£1,845.65
£1,794.66

£2,131.26
£2,154.35
£2,128.98
£2,108.43

£2,144.68
£2,175.13
£2,166.13
£2,181.23
£2,120.96

£2,459.15
£2,485.78
£2,456.52
£2,432.80

£2,474.63
£2,509.77
£2,499.38
£2,516.80
£2,447.27

£2,950.98
£2,982.94
£2,947.82
£2,919.36

£2,969.56
£3,011.72
£2,999.26
£3,020.16
£2,936.72

County Council 3 March 2022

£3,442.81
£3,480.10
£3,439.12
£3,405.92

£3,464.49
£3,513.67
£3,499.14
£3,5623.52
£3,426.17



3.2

County Council 3 March 2022

being the amounts given by multiplying the
amounts at 3(h) above by the number
which, in the proportion set out in Section 5
(1) of the Act, is applicable to dwellings
listed in a particular Valuation Band divided
by the number which in that proportion is
applicable to dwellings listed in Valuation
Band D, calculated by the Council, in
accordance with Section 36 (1) of the Act,
as the amounts to be taken into account for
the year in respect of categories of
dwellings listed in different Valuation
Bands.

THAT it be noted for the year 2022/2023 the
Police and Crime Commissioner for Dyfed-
Powys Police has stated the following amounts
in precepts issued to the Council, in
accordance with Section 40 of the Local
Government Finance Act, 1992, for each of the
categories of dwellings shown below:

Valuation Bands

A B C D E F G H |
£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £
193.44 | 225.68 | 257.92 | 290.16 | 354.64 | 419.12 | 483.60 | 580.32 | 677.04

3.3

THAT, having calculated the aggregate in
each case of the amounts at 3.1(i) and 3.2
above, the Council in accordance with
Section 30 (2) of the Local Government
Finance Act, 1992, hereby sets the following
amounts as the amounts of Council Tax for
the year 2022/2023 for each of the
categories of dwellings shown below:




BRECKNOCKSHIRE/SIR FRYCHEINIOG

COMMUNITY/CYMUNED

Brecon
Bronllys

Builth Wells
Cilmery

Cray
Crickhowell
Duhonw
Erwood
Felinfach

Glyn Tarrell
Gwernyfed
Hay-on-Wye
Honddu Isaf
Llanafanfawr
Llanddew
Cwmdu and District
Llanfrynach
Llangammarch
Llangattock
Llangorse
Llangynidr
Llanigon
Llanwrthwl
Llanwrtyd Wells
Liywel
Maescar
Merthyr Cynog
Talgarth
Talybont-on-Usk
Tawe Uchaf
Trallong
Treflys

\/ale of Grwvnev

A
£1,267.05
£1,183.81
£1,226.13
£1,175.57
£1,198.18
£1,193.50
£1,173.56
£1,177.60
£1,182.16
£1,182.11
£1,179.50
£1,209.51
£1,164.59
£1,173.98
£1,188.36
£1,179.01
£1,183.77
£1,190.07
£1,201.39
£1,184.83
£1,189.10
£1,189.34
£1,183.15
£1,193.09
£1,186.86
£1,182.88
£1,184.27
£1,216.51
£1,190.46
£1,190.42
£1,188.57
£1,172.88
£1 174 RF

B
£1,478.23
£1,381.11
£1,430.49
£1,371.50
£1,397.88
£1,392.42
£1,369.15
£1,373.87
£1,379.19
£1,379.12
£1,376.08
£1,411.09
£1,358.68
£1,369.64
£1,386.42
£1,375.51
£1,381.07
£1,388.41
£1,401.63
£1,382.30
£1,387.28
£1,387.56
£1,380.34
£1,391.94
£1,384.67
£1,380.03
£1,381.64
£1,419.26
£1,388.87
£1,388.82
£1,386.67
£1,368.36
£1 270 42

Cc
£1,689.40
£1,578.41
£1,634.84
£1,567.43
£1,597.57
£1,591.33
£1,564.75
£1,570.13
£1,576.21
£1,576.14
£1,572.67
£1,612.68
£1,552.78
£1,565.31
£1,584.48
£1,572.01
£1,578.36
£1,586.76
£1,601.86
£1,579.77
£1,585.47
£1,585.79
£1,577.53
£1,590.79
£1,582.48
£1,577.17
£1,579.02
£1,622.01
£1,587.28
£1,587.23
£1,584.76
£1,563.84
£1 5ARA 20

D
£1,900.58
£1,775.71
£1,839.20
£1,763.36
£1,797.27
£1,790.25
£1,760.34
£1,766.40
£1,773.24
£1,773.16
£1,769.25
£1,814.26
£1,746.88
£1,760.97
£1,782.54
£1,768.51
£1,775.66
£1,785.10
£1,802.09
£1,777.24
£1,783.65
£1,784.01
£1,774.72
£1,789.64
£1,780.29
£1,774.32
£1,776.40
£1,824.76
£1,785.69
£1,785.63
£1,782.86
£1,759.32
£1 761 O7

E
£2,322.93
£2,170.31
£2,247.91
£2,155.22
£2,196.66
£2,188.08
£2,151.53
£2,158.93
£2,167.29
£2,167.20
£2,162.42
£2,217.43
£2,135.08
£2,152.30
£2,178.66
£2,161.51
£2,170.25
£2,181.79
£2,202.55
£2,172.18
£2,180.02
£2,180.46
£2,169.10
£2,187.34
£2,175.91
£2,168.61
£2,171.16
£2,230.26
£2,182.51
£2,182.44
£2,179.05
£2,150.28
£9 152 59

F
£2,745.28
£2,564.91
£2,656.62
£2,547.08
£2,596.06
£2,585.92
£2,542.71
£2,551.47
£2,561.35
£2,561.23
£2,555.58
£2,620.60
£2,523.27
£2,543.62
£2,574.78
£2,554.51
£2,564.84
£2,5678.48
£2,603.02
£2,567.12
£2,576.38
£2,576.90
£2,563.48
£2,585.04
£2,5671.53
£2,562.91
£2,565.91
£2,635.76
£2,579.33
£2,579.24
£2,575.24
£2,541.24
£ A5 07

G
£3,167.63
£2,959.52
£3,065.33
£2,938.93
£2,995.45
£2,983.75
£2,933.90
£2,944.00
£2,955.40
£2,955.27
£2,948.75
£3,023.77
£2,911.47
£2,934.95
£2,970.90
£2,947.52
£2,959.43
£2,975.17
£3,003.48
£2,962.07
£2,972.75
£2,973.35
£2,957.87
£2,982.73
£2,967.15
£2,957.20
£2,960.67
£3,041.27
£2,976.15
£2,976.05
£2,971.43
£2,932.20
£ 02A R?

H
£3,801.16
£3,5651.42
£3,678.40
£3,526.72
£3,594.54
£3,580.50
£3,520.68
£3,532.80
£3,546.48
£3,546.32
£3,538.50
£3,628.52
£3,493.76
£3,521.94
£3,565.08
£3,537.02
£3,5651.32
£3,570.20
£3,604.18
£3,554.48
£3,567.30
£3,568.02
£3,549.44
£3,579.28
£3,560.58
£3,548.64
£3,552.80
£3,649.52
£3,571.38
£3,571.26
£3,565.72
£3,518.64
£2 522 04

I
£4,434.69
£4,143.32
£4,291.47
£4,114.51
£4,193.63
£4,177.25
£4,107.46
£4,121.60
£4,137.56
£4,137.37
£4,128.25
£4,233.27
£4,076.05
£4,108.93
£4,159.26
£4,126.52
£4,143.21
£4,165.23
£4,204.88
£4,146.89
£4,161.85
£4,162.69
£4,141.01
£4,175.83
£4,154.01
£4,140.08
£4,144.93
£4,257.77
£4,166.61
£4,166.47
£4,160.01
£4,105.08
£4 111 26
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MONTGOMERYSHIRE/SIR DREFALDWYN

COMMUNITY/CYMUNED

Aberhafesp

Banwy

Bausley with Criggion
Berriew

Betws Cedewain
Cadfarch

Caersws

Carno

Carreghofa

Castle Caereinion
Churchstoke
Dwyrhiw

Forden

Glantwymyn
Guilsfield

Kerry

Llanbrynmair
Llandinam

Llandrinio and Arddleen
Llandysilio

Abermule with Llandyssil
Llanerfyl

LLanfair Caereinion

A

£1,179.77
£1,172.89
£1,178.01
£1,172.83
£1,181.34
£1,174.07
£1,197.79
£1,201.19
£1,184.22
£1,190.30
£1,183.17
£1,177.95
£1,191.13
£1,173.16
£1,174.23
£1,182.61
£1,179.21
£1,201.89
£1,177.93
£1,181.81
£1,193.67
£1,175.51
£1,197.87

B

£1,376.39
£1,368.37
£1,374.35
£1,368.30
£1,378.23
£1,369.74
£1,397.43
£1,401.39
£1,381.59
£1,388.68
£1,380.37
£1,374.28
£1,389.65
£1,368.69
£1,369.93
£1,379.72
£1,375.75
£1,402.20
£1,374.26
£1,378.78
£1,392.61
£1,371.42
£1,397.51

Cc

£1,573.02
£1,563.85
£1,570.68
£1,563.77
£1,575.12
£1,565.42
£1,597.06
£1,601.59
£1,578.96
£1,5687.07
£1,577.56
£1,570.60
£1,588.17
£1,564.21
£1,565.64
£1,576.82
£1,672.28
£1,602.52
£1,570.58
£1,575.75
£1,591.56
£1,567.34
£1,5697.16

D

£1,769.65
£1,759.33
£1,767.02
£1,759.24
£1,772.01
£1,761.10
£1,796.69
£1,801.79
£1,776.33
£1,785.45
£1,774.76
£1,766.93
£1,786.69
£1,759.74
£1,761.34
£1,773.92
£1,768.82
£1,802.83
£1,766.90
£1,772.72
£1,790.50
£1,763.26
£1,796.80

E

£2,162.91
£2,150.29
£2,159.69
£2,150.18
£2,165.79
£2,152.46
£2,195.95
£2,202.19
£2,171.07
£2,182.22
£2,169.15
£2,159.58
£2,183.73
£2,150.79
£2,152.75
£2,168.12
£2,161.89
£2,203.46
£2,159.54
£2,166.66
£2,188.39
£2,155.10
£2,196.09

F

£2,556.16
£2,541.25
£2,552.36
£2,541.12
£2,559.57
£2,543.81
£2,5695.22
£2,602.59
£2,565.81
£2,578.98
£2,563.54
£2,552.23
£2,580.77
£2,541.85
£2,544.16
£2,562.33
£2,554.96
£2,604.09
£2,552.19
£2,560.60
£2,586.28
£2,546.93
£2,595.38

G

£2,949.42
£2,932.22
£2,945.03
£2,932.07
£2,953.35
£2,935.17
£2,994.48
£3,002.98
£2,960.55
£2,975.75
£2,957.93
£2,944.88
£2,977.82
£2,932.90
£2,935.57
£2,956.53
£2,948.03
£3,004.72
£2,944.83
£2,954.53
£2,984.17
£2,938.77
£2,994.67

H

£3,539.30
£3,518.66
£3,534.04
£3,518.48
£3,544.02
£3,522.20
£3,593.38
£3,603.58
£3,552.66
£3,570.90
£3,549.52
£3,533.86
£3,573.38
£3,519.48
£3,522.68
£3,547.84
£3,537.64
£3,605.66
£3,533.80
£3,545.44
£3,581.00
£3,526.52
£3,593.60
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£4,129.18
£4,105.10
£4,123.05
£4,104.89
£4,134.69
£4,109.23
£4,192.28
£4,204.18
£4,144.77
£4,166.05
£4,141.11
£4,122.84
£4,168.94
£4,106.06
£4,109.79
£4,139.15
£4,127.25
£4,206.60
£4,122.77
£4,136.35
£4,177.83
£4,114.27
£4,192.53



Llanfechain

Llanfihangel

Llanfyllin

Llangedwyn

Llangurig

Llangyniew

Llangynog

Llanidloes

Llanidloes Without
Llanrhaeadr ym Mochnant
Llansantffraid

Llansilin

Llanwddyn

Machynlleth

Manafon

Meifod

Mochdre with Penstrowed
Montgomery

Newtown & Llanllwchaiarn
Pen Y Bont Fawr
Trefeglwys

Tregynon

Trewern

Welshpool

£1,173.43
£1,196.01
£1,194.55
£1,161.35
£1,175.44
£1,183.31
£1,213.06
£1,226.18
£1,182.45
£1,178.11
£1,178.96
£1,171.53
£1,208.22
£1,324.41
£1,176.56
£1,176.69
£1,182.77
£1,233.52
£1,280.37
£1,194.65
£1,168.12
£1,186.76
£1,184.16
£1,307.13

£1,369.00
£1,395.34
£1,393.64
£1,354.90
£1,371.35
£1,380.53
£1,415.24
£1,430.54
£1,379.53
£1,374.47
£1,375.45
£1,366.79
£1,409.59
£1,5645.14
£1,372.65
£1,372.80
£1,379.89
£1,439.11
£1,493.77
£1,393.76
£1,362.81
£1,384.55
£1,381.52
£1,524.98

RADNORSHIRE/SIR FAESYFED

£1,564.57
£1,594.68
£1,592.73
£1,548.46
£1,567.25
£1,577.75
£1,617.41
£1,634.91
£1,576.60
£1,570.82
£1,571.95
£1,562.04
£1,610.96
£1,765.88
£1,568.75
£1,568.92
£1,577.02
£1,644.69
£1,707.16
£1,592.87
£1,557.49
£1,582.35
£1,578.88
£1,742.84

£1,760.14
£1,794.01
£1,791.82
£1,742.02
£1,763.16
£1,774.97
£1,819.59
£1,839.27
£1,773.68
£1,767.17
£1,768.44
£1,757.30
£1,812.33
£1,986.61
£1,764.84
£1,765.03
£1,774.15
£1,850.28
£1,920.56
£1,791.98
£1,752.18
£1,780.14
£1,776.24
£1,960.69

£2,151.28
£2,192.68
£2,190.00
£2,129.14
£2,154.97
£2,169.41
£2,223.94
£2,248.00
£2,167.83
£2,159.87
£2,161.43
£2,147.81
£2,215.07
£2,428.08
£2,157.03
£2,157.26
£2,168.41
£2,261.45
£2,347.35
£2,190.20
£2,141.55
£2,175.73
£2,170.96
£2,396.40

£2,542.42
£2,591.35
£2,588.18
£2,516.25
£2,546.79
£2,563.85
£2,628.30
£2,656.72
£2,561.98
£2,552.58
£2,554.41
£2,538.32
£2,617.81
£2,869.55
£2,549.21
£2,549.49
£2,562.66
£2,672.63
£2,774.14
£2,588.42
£2,530.93
£2,571.31
£2,565.68
£2,832.11

£2,933.57
£2,990.02
£2,986.37
£2,903.37
£2,938.60
£2,958.28
£3,032.65
£3,065.45
£2,956.13
£2,945.28
£2,947.40
£2,928.83
£3,020.55
£3,311.02
£2,941.40
£2,941.72
£2,956.92
£3,083.80
£3,200.93
£2,986.63
£2,920.30
£2,966.90
£2,960.40
£3,267.82

£3,520.28
£3,588.02
£3,583.64
£3,484.04
£3,526.32
£3,549.94
£3,639.18
£3,678.54
£3,547.36
£3,534.34
£3,536.88
£3,514.60
£3,624.66
£3,973.22
£3,529.68
£3,530.06
£3,548.30
£3,700.56
£3,841.12
£3,583.96
£3,504.36
£3,560.28
£3,552.48
£3,921.38
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£4,106.99
£4,186.02
£4,180.91
£4,064.71
£4,114.04
£4,141.60
£4,245.71
£4,291.63
£4,138.59
£4,123.40
£4,126.36
£4,100.37
£4,228.77
£4,635.42
£4,117.96
£4,118.40
£4,139.68
£4,317.32
£4,481.31
£4,181.29
£4,088.42
£4,153.66
£4,144.56
£4,574.94



COMMUNITY/CYMUNED

Abbeycwmhir
Aberedw

Beguildy

Clyro

Disserth & Trecoed
Gladestry
Glasbury

Glascwm

Knighton
Llanbadarn Fawr
Llanbadarn Fynydd
Llanbister
Llanddewi
Ystradenny
Llandrindod Wells
Llanelwedd
Llanfihangel
Rhydithon
Llangunlio

Llanyre

Nantmel

New Radnor

Old Radnor
Painscastle
Penybont
Llandegley
Presteigne & Norton

A

£1,180.61
£1,167.02
£1,177.84
£1,168.57
£1,170.67
£1,171.64
£1,175.29
£1,172.69
£1,203.53
£1,172.78
£1,181.97
£1,185.81

£1,170.43
£1,216.87
£1,170.76

£1,186.69
£1,174.52
£1,176.57
£1,177.10
£1,187.75
£1,176.05
£1,166.56

£1,183.29
£1,197.35

B

£1,377.37
£1,361.52
£1,374.15
£1,363.34
£1,365.78
£1,366.91
£1,371.17
£1,368.13
£1,404.11
£1,368.24
£1,378.97
£1,383.45

£1,365.51
£1,419.69
£1,365.89

£1,384.48
£1,370.27
£1,372.67
£1,373.28
£1,385.71
£1,372.05
£1,360.99

£1,380.51
£1,396.90

Cc

£1,574.14
£1,556.03
£1,570.45
£1,558.10
£1,560.89
£1,562.19
£1,567.05
£1,563.58
£1,604.70
£1,563.71
£1,575.96
£1,581.08

£1,560.58
£1,622.50
£1,561.01

£1,582.26
£1,566.03
£1,568.76
£1,569.47
£1,583.67
£1,568.06
£1,555.41

£1,577.72
£1,596.46

D

£1,770.91
£1,750.53
£1,766.76
£1,752.86
£1,756.00
£1,757.46
£1,762.93
£1,759.03
£1,805.29
£1,759.17
£1,772.96
£1,778.72

£1,755.65
£1,825.31
£1,756.14

£1,780.04
£1,761.78
£1,764.86
£1,765.65
£1,781.63
£1,764.07
£1,749.84

£1,774.94
£1,796.02

E

£2,164.45
£2,139.54
£2,159.37
£2,142.38
£2,146.22
£2,148.01
£2,154.69
£2,149.93
£2,206.47
£2,150.10
£2,166.95
£2,173.99

£2,145.79
£2,230.93
£2,146.39

£2,175.60
£2,153.29
£2,157.05
£2,158.02
£2,177.55
£2,156.09
£2,138.69

£2,169.37
£2,195.14

F

£2,557.98
£2,528.54
£2,551.99
£2,531.91
£2,536.44
£2,538.55
£2,546.45
£2,540.82
£2,607.64
£2,541.02
£2,560.94
£2,569.26

£2,535.94
£2,636.56
£2,536.65

£2,571.17
£2,544.79
£2,549.24
£2,550.38
£2,5673.47
£2,548.10
£2,527.55

£2,563.80
£2,594.25

G

£2,951.52
£2,917.55
£2,944.60
£2,921.43
£2,926.67
£2,929.10
£2,938.22
£2,931.72
£3,008.82
£2,931.95
£2,954.93
£2,964.53

£2,926.08
£3,042.18
£2,926.90

£2,966.73
£2,936.30
£2,941.43
£2,942.75
£2,969.38
£2,940.12
£2,916.40

£2,958.23
£2,993.37

H

£3,541.82
£3,501.06
£3,533.52
£3,505.72
£3,512.00
£3,514.92
£3,525.86
£3,518.06
£3,610.58
£3,518.34
£3,545.92
£3,557.44

£3,511.30
£3,650.62
£3,512.28

£3,560.08
£3,523.56
£3,529.72
£3,531.30
£3,563.26
£3,528.14
£3,499.68

£3,549.88
£3,592.04
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£4,132.12
£4,084.57
£4,122.44
£4,090.01
£4,097.33
£4,100.74
£4,113.50
£4,104.40
£4,212.34
£4,104.73
£4,136.91
£4,150.35

£4,096.52
£4,259.06
£4,097.66

£4,153.43
£4,110.82
£4,118.01
£4,119.85
£4,157.14
£4,116.16
£4,082.96

£4,141.53
£4,190.71
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Rhayader £1,193.19 £1,392.06 £1,590.92 £1,789.79 £2,187.52 £2,685.25 £2,982.98 £3,5679.58 £4,176.18
St Harmon £1,200.16 £1,400.19 £1,600.21 £1,800.24 £2,200.29 £2,600.35 £3,000.40 £3,600.48 £4,200.56
Whitton £1,172.35 £1,367.74 £1,563.13 £1,758.52 £2,149.30 £2,540.08 £2,930.87 £3,517.04 £4,103.21
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It was moved by County Councillor Aled Davies and seconded by County
Councillor Karl Davies and by 33 votes to 25 with 3 abstentions it was

RESOLVED

1. THAT the amounts contained in paragraph 3.1 above be
accepted by the Council for the year 2022/2023 in
accordance with Sections 32 to 36 of the Local
Government Finance Act, 1992

2. THAT, the Council in accordance with Section 30 (2) of
the Local Government Finance Act, 1992, hereby sets the
amounts contained in paragraph 3.3 as the amounts of
Council Tax for the year 2022/2023 for each of the
categories of dwellings shown.

APPROVING A DELIVERY AGREEMENT FOR THE POWYS
REPLACEMENT LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN AND AGREEING ITS
SUBMISSION TO WELSH GOVERNMENT

Council considered a Powys Replacement Local Development Plan (RLDP)
Delivery Agreement as revised following public consultation for submission to
Welsh Government. It was moved by County Councillor Beverley Baynham and
seconded by County Councillor Karl Lewis and it was unanimously

RESOLVED to approve the Powys RLDP Delivery Agreement
and agree to its submission to the Welsh Government.

| PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2022/23

Council gave consent for the Professional Lead Employment Services, the
Scrutiny Manager, the Cabinet Manager and the translator to remain in the
meeting to assist in its running. All other officers left the meeting.

Council considered the Pay Policy Statement setting out the Council’s
arrangements for the pay and remuneration of its employees for financial year
2022-23. It was moved by County Councillor Aled Davies and seconded by
County Councillor Maureen McKenzie and unanimously

RESOLVED to approve the Pay Policy Statement for 2022/23.

Officers returned to the meeting.

| 10. | CONSTITUTION

Council considered the recommendations of the Democratic Services Committee
on amendments to the Constitution. It was moved by County Councillor Elwyn
Vaughan and seconded by County Councillor Jonathan Wilkinson and
unanimously
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RESOLVED

1. That the amendments to Sections 2, 3,4, 5,6,7,9, 13, 20
and 23 of the Constitution and the draft guide to the
Constitution are approved.

2. That the Monitoring Officer is authorised to make such
other changes to the Constitution as may be required to
reflect the changes set out above.

| 11.

| PETITIONS SCHEME

Council considered the recommendation of the Democratic Services Committee
on the introduction of a pensions scheme as required by the Local Government
and Elections (Wales) Act 2021. Members discussed whether the minimum age
of 10 was appropriate and were advised that the Children’s Commissioner had
emailed to say that she did not feel that there should be any minimum age
applied.

County Councillor J Williams left at 14.36.

It was moved by County Councillor Elwyn Vaughan and seconded by County
Councillor Jackie Charlton and unanimously

RESOLVED
1. To approve a Petition Scheme as detailed in Appendix 2;

2. That the Petition Scheme takes effect from 5 May 2022; and

3. That the Democratic Services Committee undertakes a
review of the scheme after 12 months of operation.

12.

APPOINTMENT OF INDEPENDENT (LAY) MEMBERS ON THE
GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE

Council considered a report on the appointment of independent (lay) members to
the Governance and Audit Committee. The Head of Legal and Democratic
Services advised that one of the nominees had withdrawn. It was proposed by
County Councillor Aled Davies and seconded by County Councillor Michael
Williams that delegated authority be given to the Shortlisting and Appointments
Panel to appoint a third Member and unanimously

RESOLVED
1. that Mr Gareth Hall and Mrs Lynne Hamilton be appointed
as Independent (Lay) Members for a period of 5 years from

5 May 2022.

2. That delegated authority is given to the Shortlisting and
Appointments Panel to appoint a third member.
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County Councillor Jeremy Pugh left the meeting at 14.59.

| 13. | APPOINTMENTS TO THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE

Council considered arrangements appoint an Independent Member of the
Standards Committee. It was moved by County Councillor Michael Williams and
seconded by County Councillor Rosemarie Harris and unanimously

RESOLVED that the arrangements to make an appointment to
the Standards Committee be approved as set out in Appendix
1 to the report.

| 14. | APPOINTMENTS TO COMMITTEES

Council noted the appointments made by political groups since the last meeting
and approved by the Monitoring Officer under delegated authority:

County Councillor Graham Breeze appointed to the Employment and Appeals
Committee in place of County Councillor Phil Pritchard by the Independent

group.

County Councillor Michael J Jones appointed to the Economy Residents and
Communities Scrutiny Committee in place of County Councillor Phil Pritchard by
the Independent group.

County Councillor Edwin Roderick appointed to the Health and Care Scrutiny
Committee in place of County Councillor Phil Pritchard by the Independent

group.

County Councillor David Evans appointed to the Licensing Committee in place of
County Councillor Phil Pritchard by the Independent group.

15.

NOTICE OF MOTION - RESPONSIBLE AFFORESTATION - A NON-
EXPLOITATIVE AND SUSTAINABLE APPROACH

The Vice-Chair County Councillor Gareth Ratcliffe took the Chair for this item.

The Monitoring Officer reminded Council that the Standards Committee had
granted a dispensation for Members with an interest to speak but not to vote on
this item. The following members declared an interest: County Councillors R
Powell, D Price, L Corfield, Stephen Hayes, G Jones, A Davies, J Wilkinson, MJ
Jones, A Jones, W Powell, E Roderick, P Lewis, R Harris, D Thomas, D Evans,
K Curry, R Williams, K Silk, E Vaughan, E Jones, K Laurie-Parry, D Davies, G
Pugh, J Morris, K Lewis, J Berriman, D Jones-Poston, D Rowlands, J Jones, B
Davies, G Thomas and L George.

Council debated the motion moved by County Councillor Elwyn Vaughan and
seconded by County Councillor Bryn Davies:

Council expresses its concern about the purchase of family farms in Powys and
the wider region by multinational companies to plant trees for the purpose of
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creating ‘carbon credits’ which are sold to polluting companies to meet their
carbon offset targets.

While accepting that tree planting on a large scale is recognised as one means
of combating climate change, Council regrets that carbon offsetting allows these
high carbon-emitting companies to continue with their unsustainable conduct.

Furthermore, Council notes that multinational companies have already claimed
over £1.3m from Welsh Government funding via the Glastir Woodland Creation
fund, which means that Welsh taxpayers are subsidising the carbon offsetting
programmes of companies from outside Wales.

Council supports the principle of responsible afforestation but believes this must
be done in consultation with local communities, and should not have a
detrimental impact on local employment, culture and community viability.

Council calls on the Welsh Government to

e Ensure that multinational companies who purchase farms to plant
trees for the purpose of creating ‘carbon credits’ which are sold to
polluting companies to meet their carbon offset targets are not
subsidised by Welsh taxpayers.

e Introduce planning development legislation to enable local planning
authorities such as Powys to control afforestation projects, and to set
a limit on the proportion of land on any farm that can be used for
afforestation without the need for planning consent.

o Deliver its afforestation plans by developing a publicly owned arms-
length company to manage Wales’ forestry and help reach the
Welsh Government’s carbon reduction targets.

Council recognises the opinion of environmental campaigners that tree planting
is not a silver bullet to averting climate change and agrees that only rapid
reduction of burning fossil fuels can halt the ongoing and alarming rise in global
temperatures.

In moving the motion County Councillor Elwyn Vaughan advised that he was not
against the planting of trees but was opposed to greenwashing by large
corporations and the loss of farmland to monoculture. The seconder of the
motion, County Councillor Bryn Davies, noted that payments designed to support
local food production and rural businesses were being taken by multinational
companies from abroad exploiting land in Powys. A number of speakers
expressed concern that bullet points two and three would be too burdensome.
The proposer and seconder indicated that they were prepared to withdraw bullet
point three but not bullet point two. Council voted on the amended motion and by
by 22 votes to 2 with 1 amendment it was

RESOLVED that Council expresses its concern about the
purchase of family farms in Powys and the wider region by
multinational companies to plant trees for the purpose of
creating ‘carbon credits’ which are sold to polluting
companies to meet their carbon offset targets.

While accepting that tree planting on a large scale is
recognised as one means of combating climate change,
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Council regrets that carbon offsetting allows these high
carbon-emitting companies to continue with their
unsustainable conduct.

Furthermore, Council notes that multinational companies have
already claimed over £1.3m from Welsh Government funding
via the Glastir Woodland Creation fund, which means that
Welsh taxpayers are subsidising the carbon offsetting
programmes of companies from outside Wales.

Council supports the principle of responsible afforestation but
believes this must be done in consultation with local
communities, and should not have a detrimental impact on
local employment, culture and community viability.

Council calls on the Welsh Government to

¢ Ensure that multinational companies who purchase
farms to plant trees for the purpose of creating ‘carbon
credits’ which are sold to polluting companies to meet
their carbon offset targets are not subsidised by Welsh
taxpayers.

¢ Introduce planning development legislation to enable
local planning authorities such as Powys to control
afforestation projects, and to set a limit on the
proportion of land on any farm that can be used for
afforestation without the need for planning consent.

Council recognises the opinion of environmental campaigners
that tree planting is not a silver bullet to averting climate
change and agrees that only rapid reduction of burning fossil
fuels can halt the ongoing and alarming rise in global
temperatures.

County Councillors A Jenner, G, Breeze, L Fitzpatrick, and B Davies left at
15.45.
County Councillor L Skilton left at 15.58.

County Councillor G Thomas took the Chair again.

| 16. | NOTICE OF MOTION - FUEL POVERTY

Council debated the following motion proposed by County Councillor Matthew
Dorrance and seconded by County Councillor Sandra Davies:

This Council notes that its own Well-being Assessment of 2017 records that
approximately 9,500 households in Powys (17%) are in fuel poverty.

This Council notes research by the Resolution Foundation think-tank which
reveals the number of UK households suffering from ‘fuel stress’ — those
spending at least 10% of their family budgets on energy bills — is set to treble to
6.3m when the new energy price cap comes in on 1 April 2022.
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This Council agrees with the well-respected ‘Money Saving Expert’ Martin Lewis
that ‘it is not an exaggeration to say there are people in the country who will be
choosing between heating and eating come April.’

This Council notes and welcomes the Welsh Government’s Winter Fuel Support
Scheme which provided eligible households with a one-off £200 payment
towards paying winter fuel bills.

This Council calls on the UK Government and our local Members of Parliament
to end the dither and delay on tackling the cost-of-living crisis facing Powys
families and take immediate and substantive action to support households who
are struggling with the recent sharp increases in household energy costs and the
increases to come in the weeks and months ahead.

This Council resolves to call on the UK Government to take immediate action to
support families in Powys by at least: removing VAT on energy bills for at least
one year; increasing the Warm Home Discount from £140 to £400 per year and
expanding the number of eligible households to 9.3 million; and introducing a
year-long increase to corporation tax for North Sea oil and gas producers in
order to secure a £1.2 billion windfall from their increased price rise profits to
help mitigate household energy bills.

In moving the motion County Councillor Matthew Dorrance noted the pressure
that families in Powys were under because of the cost of living crisis and that
many of the levers for dealing with it lay with the UK Government. County
Councillor Sandra Davies noted that the least wealthy were hit hardest by VAT
on household energy bills. By 26 votes to 21 with 5 abstentions it was

RESOLVED

That this Council notes that its own Well-being Assessment of
2017 records that approximately 9,500 households in Powys
(17%) are in fuel poverty.

This Council notes research by the Resolution Foundation
think-tank which reveals the number of UK households
suffering from ‘fuel stress’ — those spending at least 10% of
their family budgets on energy bills — is set to treble to 6.3m
when the new energy price cap comes in on 1 April 2022.

That this Council agrees with the well-respected ‘Money
Saving Expert’ Martin Lewis that ‘it is not an exaggeration to
say there are people in the country who will be choosing
between heating and eating come April.’

That this Council notes and welcomes the Welsh
Government’s Winter Fuel Support Scheme which provided
eligible households with a one-off £200 payment towards
paying winter fuel bills.

That this Council calls on the UK Government and our local
Members of Parliament to end the dither and delay on tackling
the cost-of-living crisis facing Powys families and take
immediate and substantive action to support households who
are struggling with the recent sharp increases in household
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energy costs and the increases to come in the weeks and
months ahead.

That this Council resolves to call on the UK Government to
take immediate action to support families in Powys by at least:
removing VAT on energy bills for at least one year; increasing
the Warm Home Discount from £140 to £400 per year and
expanding the number of eligible households to 9.3 million;
and introducing a year-long increase to corporation tax for
North Sea oil and gas producers in order to secure a £1.2
billion windfall from their increased price rise profits to help
mitigate household energy bills.

| 17. | NOTICE OF MOTION - ARMED FORCES ACT 2021

County Councillors A Jenner, C Mills, D Price, G Ratcliffe, | Mcintosh, S Davies,
J Jones, G Pugh, P Davies, A Jones, K Roberts-Jones, R Harris and J Pugh
declared an interest in this item.

Council debated the following notice of motion moved by County Councillor
Matthew Dorrance and seconded by County Councillor David Meredith:

This Council:

o Stands firmly behind our UK Armed Forces and fully supports the aims of
the Armed Forces Covenant.

o Welcomes the new Armed Forces Act but sees the legislation as a missed
opportunity to improve the lives of veterans in Powys.

« Notes with disappointment that the Act, which makes Powys County
Council and local public bodies legally bound to have “due regard” to the
Covenant when providing support to Forces communities, exempts central
government from any such duty, creating a two-tier Covenant for veterans.

« Notes with further disappointment that Conservative MPs voted down
Labour-led proposals, backed by the Royal British Legion and ex-Service
chiefs, to enshrine the Covenant fully into law and improve Armed Forces
accommodation, employment support and pensions and to end the
scandal of visa fees for Commonwealth and Gurkha personnel.

¢ Resolves to continue campaigning with Forces charities to get the UK
Government to strengthen the Covenant and improve vital services to
veterans.

The proposer of the motion, County Councillor Matthew Dorrance, noted that the
Act placed responsibilities on local authorities but not on government. He
welcomed the prominence given to the Armed Forces Covenant given by the
Leader taking the role of Armed Forces Champion. He noted that since the
motion had been submitted Commonwealth and Gurkha personnel no longer had
to pay for visa fees but that their dependents still did. The seconder of the
motion, County Councillor David Meredith spoke about the great benefits that the
Gurkhas and the Nepalis community had brought to Brecon. Other members
spoke in support of the motion. It was noted that Fay Jones MP for Brecon and
Radnorshire had been instrumental in the establishment of a Veterans’
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Commissioner for Wales with Colonel James Phillips appointed to that role on 1st
March.

RESOLVED
That this Council:

« Stands firmly behind our UK Armed Forces and fully
supports the aims of the Armed Forces Covenant.

e Welcomes the new Armed Forces Act but sees the
legislation as a missed opportunity to improve the lives of
veterans in Powys.

+ Notes with disappointment that the Act, which makes
Powys County Council and local public bodies legally
bound to have “due regard” to the Covenant when
providing support to Forces communities, exempts central
government from any such duty, creating a two-tier
Covenant for veterans.

e Notes with further disappointment that Conservative MPs
voted down Labour-led proposals, backed by the Royal
British Legion and ex-Service chiefs, to enshrine the
Covenant fully into law and improve Armed Forces
accommodation, employment support and pensions and to
end the scandal of visa fees for Commonwealth and
Gurkha personnel.

« Resolves to continue campaigning with Forces charities to
get the UK Government to strengthen the Covenant and
improve vital services to veterans.

| 18. | NOTICE OF MOTION - SCHOOL TRANSFORMATION

County Councillors B Baynham and D Price declared an interest in this item.

Council debated the following motion proposed by County Councillor James
Gibson-Watt and seconded by County Councillor Jake Berriman:

Council notes

1.

2.

3.

The focus of Estyn on concerns about the performance of the authority in
delivering for Powys Secondary Schools in its 2019 report

The consultation and briefing sessions that were undertaken prior to Feb
2020 to establish the current schools transformation programme

The presentation by the Headteacher from Dolgellau as part of the
transformation consultation conference on the benefits of cluster schools in
rural areas

The major changes to the way schools have worked during the Covid
pandemic

The recent comments at a Members’ Briefing on Schools Transformation by
a Powys Secondary Head of an all-through school reflecting that whilst an all
through school was working he wished he could have extended the benefits
by including all primary schools in the cluster
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That the Council is about to embark on developing a new Local Development
Plan as the current one has failed to bring forward the number of properties
in urban areas that it was expected to

Council Believes

1.

Successful transformation programmes are ones that take stock of their
direction if there are major societal or business changes which may change
the model of proposed service delivery

That the Covid pandemic represents such a fundamental change whose
impact is only now starting to become clear in the Powys housing market
with a resultant demographic impact.

That the close working developed within school clusters over the past 24
months means that large parts of the basis for change that underpins the
current transformation programme, particularly in relation to delivery of the
new curriculum, may have been superseded by changes to ways of working
on the ground.

That the cluster school model as outlined at the transformation conference,
which received cross party support as the basis for change, has not been
properly tested as a way forward in any of the current transformation
proposals, leaving the Council vulnerable to Judicial Review in respect of the
Welsh Government’s Rural Schools policy within the Schools Organisation
Code.

That in the absence of this information Cabinet may have made decisions
which with additional briefings they would wish to reconsider.

Council therefore requests Cabinet to

1.

2,

Implement a 1 year delay to the implementation of all current closure
proposals that have been approved by Cabinet over the past 18 months.

To request the transformation team to undertake a comprehensive review of
the assumptions underpinning the programme in respect of changes made to
ways of working within clusters during the Covid Pandemic.

To request the transformation team to undertake a comprehensive review of
the cluster school model that was proposed at the transformation
conference, which will assist in the development of secondary and post-19
provision, but which has not been considered in any of the subsequent
proposals.

. That both reports are published before the end of the summer academic term

and are made available for discussion by full council and scrutiny before
existing decisions are either reconfirmed or abandoned during the autumn
term 2022 for implementation at the end of the academic year.

The mover of the motion, County Councillor James Gibson-Watt, argued that the

cluster school model was the one which should be pursued and that it had been
shown to work well during the pandemic. County Councillor Jake Berriman who
seconded the motion expressed disappointment that the schools transformation
programme concentrated on individual primary schools rather than secondary
catchments. He called for a pause to the closure of schools recently served with
closure notices.

County Councillor G Ratcliffe left at 16.52.

The Portfolio Holder for Education and Property reminded Council that the Estyn

report had noted that strong progress was being made in implementing their
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previous recommendations and which had endorsed the schools transformation
programme. Members asked about the new curriculum and whether or not it
could be delivered in small schools. The Director of Education advised that the
workload for schools in delivering the new curriculum should not be
underestimated. She was concerned that delay to the schools transformation
programme would halt the good progress that was being made and which was
recognised by Estyn.

The vote on the motion was tied on 24 votes for and against with 1 abstention
and was lost on the Chair’s casting vote.

| 19. | URGENT NOTICE OF MOTION

The Chair agreed that the following urgent notice of motion moved by County
Councillor John Morris and seconded by County Councillor Elwyn Vaughan could
be considered.

1. That Powys County Council condemns the actions of Russia in invading
Ukraine and does everything it can to support Ukraine and its people.

2. The Council requests the Powys Pensions and Investment Committee and
the Wales Pension Partnership to consider disinvestment any exposure
or investment in Russian companies.

3. That all efforts are made to investigate and cease any purchase of goods
and services to the council linked to Russian companies as soon as
possible and that everything is done to support Ukraine and its people.

1. That Powys County Council condemns the actions of
President Putin and the Russian armed forces in invading
Ukraine and does everything it can to support Ukraine and
its people.
2. The Council requests the Powys Pensions and Investment
Committee and the Wales Pension Partnership to consider
disinvestment any exposure or investment in Russian
companies.
3. That all efforts are made to investigate and cease any
purchase of goods and services to the council linked to
Russian companies as soon as possible and that
everything is done to support Ukraine and its people.
The Chair agreed to send a letter of best wishes to County Councillor Martin
Weale. The Chair was thanked for the way in which he had chaired the Council.

County Councillor R G Thomas (Chair)
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